1994 Land-Grant
|Institutions
Directory

February 2011



1994 Land-Grant Institutions Directory

Bay Mills Community College

12214 West Lakeshore Drive

Michael C. Parish, JD
President

Phone: (906) 248-3354 x4112
Fax: (906) 248-2011

E-mail: mparish@bmcc.edu

Ken Hopper

Director, Recreation & Health Promotion

Bay Mills Indian Community

Program Areas: Health Promotion and
Youth Development

Phone: (906) 248-3241 x3116

Fax: (906) 248-5492

E-mail: recreation@bmic.net

Joan Jerman

Recreation and Wellness Programs
Administrator

Bay Mills Indian Community

Program Area: Health Promotion

Phone: (906) 248-8574

Fax: (906) 248-5492

E-mail: jjerman@baymills.org

Brimely, MI 49715
www.bmcc.edu

Aaron Tadgerson

Recruiter/Land Grant Coordinator
Program Area: Recruiting and Retention
Phone: (906) 248-3354

Fax: (906) 248-3351

E-mail: atadgerson@bmcc.edu

Kathy Adair

Grant Specialist

Program Areas: All
Phone: (906) 248-8404
Fax: (906) 248-2011
E-mail: kadair@bmcc.edu

Dr. Michael Doyle
Director of Research

Program Areas: Research, Education, Renewable Energy

Phone: (906) 437-4417
Fax: (906) 248-2011
E-mail: mdoyle@bmcc.edu

John Krentz

Health Promotion Specialist

Program Areas: Health Promotion/Youth Development
Phone: (906) 248-3354 x4195

Fax: (906) 248-2011

E-mail: jkrentz@bmcc.edu



Blackfeet Community College

P.O. Box 819

Browning, MT 59417

Terry J. Tatsey

USDA/Vocational Education Director
Program Areas: All

Phone: (406) 338-5421 x2760

Fax: (406) 338-2644

E-mail: ttatsey@bfcc.org

Keith Tatsey

USDA Equity Project Director and Faculty
Program Area: Equity

Phone: (406) 338-5441 x2758

Fax: (406) 338-2644

E-mail: keith_tatsey@bfcc.org

www.bfcc.org

Wilbert Fish

USDA Extension Project Director
Program Areas: Extension
Phone: (406) 338-5441 x2768
Fax: (406) 338-2644

E-mail: wilbert_fish@bfcc.org

Cankdeska Cikana Community College

P.O. Box 269

Fort Totten, ND 58335

Cynthia Lindquist-Mala, Ph.D.
President

Phone: (701) 766-4055

Fax: (701) 766-1121

E-mail: president@littlehoop.edu

Rachel Brazil

Faculty Administrator, Land Grant Programs
Phone: (701) 766-1330

Fax: (701) 766-2386

E-mail: rachel.brazil@littlehoop.edu

Heather Ibsen

Instructor, Natural Resource Management
Phone: (701) 766-1346

Fax: (701) 766-2386

E-mail: heather.ibsen@littiehoop.edu

www.littlehoop.edu

Phillip G. Longie

Coordinator, Elder Caregiver Research Project
Program Area: Research

Phone: (701) 766-1326

Fax: (701) 766-4077

E-mail: Phillip_longie@littlehoop.edu

LaVerne Sullivan

Director, Health and Nutrition Program
Program Area: Extension, Health & Nutrition
Phone: (701) 766-1123

Fax: (701) 766-4077

E-mail: LaVerne_Sullivan@littlehoop.edu



Chief Dull Knife College

P.O. Box 98

Lame Deer, MT 59043

Dr. Richard Littlebear
President

Phone: (406) 477-6215 x104
Fax: (406) 477-6219

E-mail: ribear@cdkc.edu

Yvonneda (Henry) Thompson

Director, Cooperative Extension Service

Program Area: Extension, Economic
Community Development

Phone: (406) 477-6215 x123

Fax: (406) 477-6219

E-mail: henry@cdkc.edu

www.cdkc.edu

Dr. James Hafer

Program Director / Instructor
Agricultural / Natural Resource Sciences
Program Areas: Education, Research
Phone: (406) 477-6215 x125

Fax: (406) 477-6219

E-mail: hafer@cdkc.edu

College of Menominee Nation

N172 S.T.H. 47-55

P.O. Box 1179

Keshena, WI 54135
www.menominee.edu

Dr. Verna Fowler

President

Phone: (715) 799-5600

Fax: (715) 799-1308

E-mail: vfowler@menominee.edu

Ms. Laurie Reiter

Vice President of Finance
Program Area: Endowment
Phone: (715) 799-5600 x3032
Fax: (715) 799-1324

E-mail: Ireiter@menominee.edu

Melissa Cook

Director, Sustainable Development Institute
Program Area: Research

Phone: (715) 799-5600 x3043

Fax: (715) 799-1336

E-mail: mcook@menominee.edu

Jill Martin

Director of Sponsored Program Administration
Program Areas: All

Phone: (715) 799-5600 x3085

Fax: (715) 799-1324

E-mail: jmartin@menominee.edu

Chad Waukechon

Dean of Community Programs
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (715) 799-5600 x3096

Fax: (715) 799-5617

E-mail: cwaukechon@menominee.edu

Brian Kowalkowski

Associate Dean, Department of Continuing Education
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (715) 799-5600

Fax: (715) 799-5617

E-mail: bkowalkowski@menominee.edu

Dr. Holly Youngbear-Tibbets

Dean of External Relations

Program Area: Research

Phone: (715) 799-5600 x3044

Fax: (715) 799-1336

E-mail: hyoungbear@menominee.edu



Diné College

P.O. Box 126
Tsaile, AZ 86556
www.dinecollege.edu

Marie Etsitty

Interim President

PO Box 126

Tsaile, AZ 86556

Phone: (928) 724-6670

Fax: (928) 724-3327

E-mail: metsitty@dinecollege.edu

Benita Litson

Director

Land Grant Office

1 Circle Drive

PO Box 7B

Tsaile, AZ 86556

Phone: (928) 724-6940

Fax: (928) 724-6649

E-mail: blitson@dinecollege.edu

Monique Yazzie

Grants Coordinator

Land Grant Office

1 Circle Drive

PO Box 7B

Tsaile, AZ 86556

Phone: (928) 724-6941

Fax: (928) 724-6949

E-mail: mtyazzie@dinecollege.edu

Bryan Neztsosie
Project Coordinator
Land Grant Office

1 Circle Drive

PO Box 7B

Tsaile, AZ 86556
Phone: (928) 724-6662
Fax: (928) 724-6949

E-mail: bneztsosie@dinecollege.edu

Marnie Carroll

Executive Director

Diné Environmental Institute

Diné College-Shiprock Campus
PO Box 580

Shiprock, NM 87420

Program Area: Research

Phone: (505) 368-3556

Fax: (505) 368-3550

E-mail: mkcarroll@dinecollege.edu

Felix Nez

Extension Agent

Land Grant Office

1 Circle Drive

PO Box 7B

Tsaile, AZ 86556

Phone: (928) 724-6947

Fax: (928) 724-6949

E-mail: fanez@dinecollege.edu

Patrick Blackwater
Extension Service Liaison
Land Grant Office

1 Circle Drive

PO Box 7B

Tsaile, AZ 86556

Phone: (928) 724-6806
Fax: (928) 724-6949

E-mail: pblackwater@dinecollege.edu



Fond du Lac Tribal and Community College

Larry Anderson
President

Phone: (218) 879-0842
Fax: (218) 879-0728
E-mail: larrya@fdltcc.edu

2101 14th Street
Cloquet, MN 55720
www.fdltcc.edu

Fort Belknap College

Carole Falcon-Chandler
President

Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: cfalconc@mail.fbcc.edu

Dr. Deborah His Horse Is Thunder
Dean of Academic Affairs

Program Areas: Education, Extension
Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: dhhit@mail.fbcc.edu

Erica McKeon/Hanson

Science Instructor

Program Area: Research

Phone: (406) 353-4750

Fax: (406)353-2898

E-mail: emckeonhanson@mail.fbcc.edu

William Bell

Water Quality Coordinator/Faculty
Program Areas: Research, Extension
Phone: (406) 353-2607 x258

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: wbell@mail.fbcc.edu

P.O. Box 159

Harlem, MT 59526

www.fbcc.edu

Harold Heppner

Information Systems Manager

Program Areas: Technology, Endowment
Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: hheppner@mail.focc.edu

James Flansburg

Network/E-Learning Specialist

Program Area: Technology, Endowment
Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406)353-2898

E-mail: jaflansburg@mail.fbcc.edu

Manuel Morales

Director

Program Area: Extension
Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: papomanny@yahoo.com

Dan Kinsey

Natural Resources Instructor
Program Areas: Equity

Phone: (406) 353-2607

Fax: (406) 353-2898

E-mail: dkinsey@mail.focc.edu



Fort Berthold Community College

220 Eighth Avenue North

Rusty Mason

President

Phone: (701) 627-4738

Fax: (701) 627-3609

E-mail: rmason@fbcc.bia.edu

Jolene Burr

Agriculture Assistant

Phone: (701) 627-4738 x259
Fax: (701) 627-3609

P.O. Box 490

New Town, ND 58763
www.fbcc.bia.edu

Gene Morsette

AG Outreach Specialist
Program Area: Extension
Phone: (701) 627-4738 x267
Fax: (701) 627-4809

E-mail: gmorse@fbcc.bia.edu

Fort Peck Community College

Dr. James Shanley
President

Phone: (406) 768-6310
Fax: (406) 768-6301
E-mail: jshanley@fpcc.edu

Carrie Sue Schumacher
Agriculture/Extension Director

Program Areas: Equity, Equine, Extension
Phone: (406) 768-3025

Fax: (406) 768-6301

E-mail: carchdale@fpcc.edu

P.O. Box 398

Poplar, MT 59255

www.fpcc.edu

Victoria Matejovsky

Program Coordinator

Program Areas: Extension, Research
Phone: (406) 768-3025

Fax: (406) 768-6301

Email: tmatejovsky@fpcc.edu

Chris Martinez

Program Coordinator

Program Areas: Environment, Extension
Phone: (406) 768-3025

Fax: (406) 768-6351

Email: cmartinez@fpcc.edu



Haskell Indian Nations University

155 Indian Avenue
Box 5030
Lawrence, KS 66046-4800
www.haskell.edu

Dr. Clyde Peacock Freda Gipp & Twylla Jimboy

VP - University Services Office of the President

Program Area: Extension Program Area: Sponsored Programs

Phone: (785) 749-8457 Phone: (785) 749-8407 or 832-6620

Fax: (785) 749-8411 Fax: (785) 749-8411

E-mail: clyde.peacock@bie.edu E-mail: fgipp@haskell.edu or tjimboy@haskell.edu

Stephen Prue

Executive Assistant-Endowment
Office of the President

Phone: (785) 832-6644

E-mail: stephen.prue@bie.edu

llisagvik College

P.O. Box 749
Barrow, AK 99723
www.ilisagvik.cc

Dr. Brooke Gondara Pearl Brower
President Dean of Students & Institutional Development
Phone: (907) 852-1820 Phone: (907) 852-1833
Fax: (907) 852-1821 Fax: (907) 852-1831
E-mail: brooke.gondara@ilisagvik.cc E-mail: pearl.brower@ilisagvik.cc

Institute of American Indian Arts

83 Avan Nu Po Road
Santa Fe, NM 87508
www.iaia.edu

Dr. Robert Martin Laurie Logan Brayshaw

President Director, Sponsored Programs & Institutional Research
Phone: (505) 424-2302 Program Area: Education

Fax: (505) 424-0050 Phone: (505) 424-2305

E-mail: rmartin@iaia.edu Fax: (505) 424-0900

E-mail: llogan@iaia.edu
Hayes Lewis
Director, Center for Lifelong Education
Program Area: Coordinator for USDA Programs
Phone: (505) 424-5701
Fax: (505) 424-0707
E-mail: hlewis@iaia.edu



Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwa Community College

Dr. Danielle Hornett
President

Phone: (715) 634-4790 x138
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: dhornett@lco.edu

Jennifer Cadotte

4-H Youth and Community Educator
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (715) 634-4790 x130

Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: jcadotte@Ico.edu

Michael DeMarr

Extension Director

Program Area: Extension
Phone: (715) 634-4790 x175
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: mdemarr@I|co.edu

Arlene Larson

Extension Program Assistant
Program Area: Extension
Phone: (715) 634-4790 x160
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: alarson@Ico.edu

13466 W. Trepania Road
Hayward, WI 54843

www.lco.edu

Dan Gretz

Director of Sponsored Programs
Business Affairs Director

Phone: (715) 634-4790 x171
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: dgretz@Ico.edu

Leslie Ramczyk

Education Equity Director
Program Area: Equity
Phone: (715) 634-4790 x163
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: ramczyk@]co.edu

Susan Reynolds

GED & Adult Literacy Coordinator
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (715) 634-4790 x166
Fax: (715) 634-5049

E-mail: sreynolds@Ico.edu

Leech Lake Tribal College

Ginny Carney

President

Phone: (218) 335-4200

Fax: (218) 335-4215

E-mail: ginny.carney@lltc.edu

Harold Lueck

Science Faculty

Program Area: Equity

Phone: (218) 335-4200 x4232
Fax: (218) 335-4209

E-mail: harv.lueck@lltc.edu

PO Box 180

Cass Lake, MN 56633

www.lltc.org

Kelly Nipp

Mathematics and Natural/Social Science Chair
Program Area: Equity

Phone: (218) 335-4200 x4321

Fax: (218) 335-4282

E-mail: kelly.nipp@litc.edu



Little Big Horn College

P. O. Box 370
Crow Agency, MT 59022
www.lbhc.cc.mt.us

Dr. David Yarlott

President

Phone: (406) 638-3107

Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: davidyarlott@Ibhc.edu

Latonna Old Elk

Director, Extension Service
Program Area: Extension
Phone: (406) 638-3139

Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: latonna@Ibhc.edu

Marlon Passes

Director of Sponsored Programs
Phone: (406) 638-3111

Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: passesm@Ibhc.edu

Valerie Scott-Small
Land Tenure Director

Program Area: Tribal Colleges Research

Phone: (406) 638-3105
Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: scottv@lbhc.edu

Birgit Graf

Agriculture Program Director
Program Area: Equity
Phone: (406) 638-3120

Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: grafb@Ibhc.edu

David F. Small

Dean of Administration
Phone: (406) 638-3110

Fax: (406) 638-3169 or 3188
E-mail: smalld@Ibhc.edu

Little Priest Tribal College

P.O. Box 270
Winnebago, NE 68071
www.Iptc.bia.edu

Dr. Paul Robertson
President

Phone: (402) 878-2380
Fax: (402) 878-2355

E-mail: probertson@littlepriest.edu

Brigid Quinn Laquer

Instructor

Program Area: Science
Phone: (402) 878-3316

Fax: (402) 878-2355

E-mail: bquinn@littlepriest.edu

Al Martyn

Science Department Chair
Program Area: Science

Phone: (402) 878-3343

Fax: (402) 878-2355

E-mail: amartyn@littlepriest.edu

10



Navajo Technical College

P.O. Box 849
Crownpoint, NM 87313
www.navajotech.edu

Dr. Elmer J. Guy Tom Davis

President Dean of Instruction

Phone: (505) 786-4112 Phone: (505) 786-4113

Fax: (505) 786-4325 Fax: (505) 786-5644

E-mail: equy@navajotech.edu E-mail: tdavis@navajotech.edu

Anthony Howard

Extension Agent

Phone: (505) 786-4165

Fax: (505) 786-5644

E-mail: ahoward@navajotech.edu

Dr. Germaine Daye, DVM
Land Grant Director and
Veterinary Technology Program Director
Phone: (505) 786-4150
Fax: (505) 786-5644
E-mail: gdaye@navajotech.edu

Nebraska Indian Community College

College Hill - P.O. Box 428
Macy, NE 68039
www.thenicc.edu

Michael Oltrogge

President

Phone: (402) 494-2311 x2568
Fax: (402) 494-6195

Email: moltrogge@thenicc.edu

Dr. Ardis Eschenberg-Bad Moccasin
Academic Dean

Program Areas: Equity

Phone: (402) 494-2311 x2582

Fax: (402) 837-4183

Email: abadmoccasin@thenicc.edu

Gary Paulson

Business Office Director
Program Areas: All

Phone: (402) 494-2311 x2580
Fax: (402) 837-4183

E-mail: gpaulson@thenicc.edu

James Hallum

Director of Extension Programs
Program Areas: Extension
Santee Campus

425 Frazier Ave. North Suite 1
Niobrara, NE 68760

Phone: (402) 494-2311 x2576
Fax: (402) 857-2543

E-mail: jhallum@thenicc.edu

11



Northwest Indian College

2522 Kwina Road

Bellingham, WA 98226

Cheryl Crazy Bull
President

Phone: (360) 676-2772
Fax: (360) 738-0136
E-mail: ccb@nwic.edu

Dave Oreiro

Vice President, Campus Development
Director, NICMERE

Program Areas: All

Phone: (360) 392-4249

Fax: (360) 738-0136

E-mail: doreiro@nwic.edu

Justin Guillory

Dean of Academics & Distance Learning
Phone: (360) 392-4338

Fax: (360) 738-0136

E-mail: jguillory@nwic.edu

Susan Given-Seymour

Director, Outreach & Community Education
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (360) 676-2772 x4248

Fax: (360) 738-0136

E-mail: sgiven@nwic.edu

Vanessa Cooper

Traditional Plants Program Coordinator
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (360) 392-4343

Fax: (360) 738-0136

E-mail: vcooper@nwic.edu

www.nwic.edu

Sunny Guillory

Financial Literacy Coordinator
Phone: (360) 392-4280

Fax: (360) 738-0136

E-mail: sguillory@nwic.edu

Elise Krohn

Traditional Foods Educator
1608 Bowman Ave., N.E.
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone: (360) 485-3848
E-mail: ekrohn@nwic.edu

Valerie Segrest

Native Nutrition Educator
7169 Hidden Cove Rd.
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Phone: (360) 471-8384
E-mail: vsegrest@nwic.edu

Elizabeth Campbell
Traditional Foods Educator
Phone: (360) 432-9037

Fax: (360) 432-9037

E-mail: ecampbell@nwic.edu

12



Oglala Lakota College

P.O Box 490
Kyle, SD 57752
www.olc.edu

Thomas Shortbull Leslie Henry
President Director of Agriculture Cooperative Extension Outreach
Phone: (605) 455-6000 Agriculture Extension Outreach Department
Fax: (605) 455-2787 Program Areas: All, Animal Science, Organic Agriculture
E-mail: tshortb@olc.edu Phone: (605) 455-6086

Fax: (605) 455-2411
Michel Melvin E-mail: Ihenry@olc.edu
Natural Resource Instructor
Math & Science Department
Program Areas: Education
Phone: (605) 455-6132
Fax: (605) 455-2603
E-mail: mmelvin@olc.edu

Theresa Lone Hill

Administrative Assistant

Agriculture Extension Outreach Department
Program Areas: All

Phone: (605) 455-6085

Fax: (605) 455-2411

Julie S. Goings E-mail: tloneh@olc.edu
Agriculture Coordinator

Agriculture Extension Outreach Department

Program Areas: Extension

Phone: (605) 455-6121

Fax: (605) 455-2411

E-mail: jsgoings@olc.edu

Saginaw Chippewa Tribal College

2274 Enterprise Drive
Mount Pleasant, Ml 48858
www.sagchip.org/tribalcollege

Betty Redleaf-Collett

President

Phone: (989) 775-4123

Fax: (989) 775-4528

E-mail: bredleaf-collett@sagchip.org

Peter Velguth

Extension Office Program Coordinator
Program Area: Extension

Phone: (989) 775-4123

Fax: (989) 775-4528

E-mail: pvelguth@sagchip.org

Carla Sineway

Dean of Instruction and Student Services
Program Areas: All

Phone: (989) 775-4123

Fax: (989) 775-4528

E-mail: csineway@sagchip.org

13



Salish Kootenai College

P.O. Box 117
Pablo, MT 59855
www.skc.edu

Dr. Luana Ross

President

Phone: (406) 275-4973

Fax: (406) 675-4801

E-mail: luana_ross@skc.edu

Virgil Dupuis

Extension Director

Program Areas: Extension, Research
Phone: (406) 275-4899

Fax: (406) 675-4809

E-mail: virgil_dupuis@skc.edu
William Swaney

Department Director

Natural Resources Department
Program Areas: Education, Research
Phone: (406) 275-4896

Fax: (406) 675-4809

E-mail: william_swaney@skc.edu

Dawn Thomas

Native Plant Nursery Manager
Phone: (406) 275-4795

Fax: (406) 675-4809

E-mail: dawn_thomas@skc.edu

Sinte Gleska University

P.O. Box 490
Rosebud, SD 57570
www.sintegleska.edu

Dr. Lionel Bordeaux

President

Phone: (605) 856-8100 x8558
Fax: (605) 856-4135

Email: pboyd@sintegleska.edu

Vernon Schmidt

Director, Land Institute

Program Areas: All

Phone: (605) 856-8174

Fax: (605) 856-5401

E-mail: vernon.schmidt@sintegleska.edu

Michael H. Benge

Vice President

Program Areas: Equity, Extension
Phone: (605) 856-5472

Fax: (605) 856-5401

E-mail: mbenge@sintegleska.edu

Sherry Red Owl

Director, Scott Bordeaux Leadership Institute
Program Areas: All

Phone: (605) 856-8236

Fax: (605) 856-5401

E-mail: sherry.redowl@sintegleska.edu

14



Sisseton Wahpeton College

P.O. Box 689; BIA Road 700
Agency Village, SD 57262

Diana Canku, Ph.D.
President

Phone: (605) 742-1115
Fax: (605) 742-0394
E-mail: dcanku@swec.tc

Dennis Stugelmeyer

Chief Financial Officer
Phone: (605) 742-1108

Fax: (605) 742-0394

E-mail: dstugelmeyer@swc.tc

Karla Witt

Director of Science

Program Area: Equity

Phone: (605) 698-3966 x1146
Fax: (605) 742-0394

E-mail: kwitt@swec.tc

WWW.SWc.tc

Steve Heyd

Vice President for Academic Affairs
Program Area: All

Phone: (605) 742-1116

Fax: (605) 742-0394

E-mail: sheyd@swc.tc

Pam Wynia

Director of Development
Program Area: Endowment
Phone: (605) 742-1114
Fax: (605) 742--0394
E-mail: pwynia@swc.tc

Sharon Flute

Extension Outreach Coordinator
Program Area: Extension
Phone: (605) 698-3966 x1183
Fax: (605) 742-0394

E-mail: sflute@swc.tc

Sitting Bull College

9299 Highway 24
Fort Yates, ND 58338
www.sittingbull.edu

Dr. Laurel Vermillion
President

Phone: (701) 854-8014
Fax: (701) 854-2013
E-mail: laurelv@sbci.edu

Dr. Koreen Ressler

Vice President of Academics
Phone: (701) 854-8001

Fax: (701) 854-8197

E-mail: koreenr@sbci.edu

Dr. Gary Halvorson
Science/Agribusiness Instructor
Program Areas: Equity, Research
Phone: (701) 854-8071

Fax: (701) 854-8197

E-mail: garyh@sbci.edu

Joe Dunn

Director, Equine Studies
Program Areas: Equity
Phone: (701) 854-8015
Fax: (701) 854-2013
E-mail: joed@sbci.edu

Dr. Rick DeLoughery
Bison Education Project Coordinator

Sitting Bull College Bear Soldier Campus

PO Box 613 / 504 Main St.
McLaughlin, SD 57642
Program Areas: Extension
Phone: (701) 823-4318
Fax: (701) 823-4982
E-mail: rickd@sbci.edu

15



Southwestern Indian Polytechnic Institute

P.O. Box 10146
9169 Coors Road, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87184
www.Sipi.bia.edu

Sherry Allison

President

Phone: (505) 346-2348

Fax: (505) 346-2343

E-Mail: sherry.allison@bie.edu

Valerie Montoya

Vice President of Academic Programs
Program Areas: All

Phone: (505) 346-2351

Fax: (505) 922-6509

E-mail: valerie.montoya@bie.edu

Angeline B. Sells

Faculty, Agriculture & Natural Resources

Program Area: Equity, Endowment
Phone: (505)792-4603

Fax: (505)346-7733

E-Mail: angeline.sells@bie.edu

B. Joan Goodman

Board of Regents Liaison

Program Areas: Extension, Research
Phone: (505) 346-7709

Fax: (505) 346-7713

E-mail: barbara.goodman@bie.edu

Nancy J. Garcia

Family Education & Extension Program Coordinator
Program Areas: Extension

Phone: (505) 922-4090

Fax: (505) 346-7713

E-mail: nancy.garcia@bie.edu

Stone Child College

Melody Henry

President

Phone: (406) 395-4313

Fax: (406) 395-4836

E-mail: mrbhenry@hotmail.com

Douglas Crebs

Natural Resource/GIS Instructor
Program Area: Research

Phone: (406) 395-4875

Fax: (406) 395-4836

E-mail: douglas_crebs@hotmail.com

Rural Route 1
Box 1082

Box Elder, MT 59521
www.montana.edu/wwwscc

Mary Ruth St. Pierre

Program Area: Extension

Phone: (406) 395-4313

Fax: (406) 395-4836

E-mail: marystpierre2003@yahoo.com

Eric Shulund

Math Faculty

Program Area: Equity

Phone: (406) 395-

Fax: (406) 395-4836

E-mail: shulund@hotmail.com

16



Tohono O'odham Community College

P.O. Box 3129
Sells, AZ 85634
www.tocc.cc.az.us

Jane Latane Samuel G. Orozco, MBA
Interim President Director, Office of Grants & Sponsored Projects
Phone: (520) 383-0015 Administration
Fax: (520) 383-0029 Program Area: Extension, Equity
Email: jlatane@tocc.cc.az.us Phone: (520) 383-0051
Fax: (520) 383-0029
Dr. Teresa Newberry Email: sorozco@tocc.cc.az.us

Project Director

Program Area: Research
Phone: (520) 383-0036

Fax: (520) 383-0029

Email: tnewberry@tocc.cc.az.us

Turtle Mountain Community College

10145 BIA Road 7
P.O. Box 340
Belcourt, ND 58316

Dr. Jim Davis
President

Phone: (701) 477-7862
Fax: (701) 477-7870
E-mail: jdavis@tm.edu

Michelle Short-Azure
Principal Investigator
Program Area: Extension
Anishinabe Center

PO Box 340

Belcourt, ND 58316
Phone: (701) 477-7862
Fax: (701) 477-7829
E-mail: michelle@tm.edu

www.tm.edu

Mark R. Hamley, MSCD

Director

TMCC Anishinabe Leanring, Cultural & Wellness Center
Program Areas: Equity, Endowment

BIA #7, PO Box 340

Belcourt, ND 58316

Phone: (701) 477-7834

Fax: (701) 477-7829

E-mail: mhamley@tm.edu

Dr. Scott Hanson
Research & Sciences
PO Box 340

Belcourt, ND 58316
Phone: (701) 477-7922
Fax: (701) 477-7807
E-mail: shanson@tm.edu

17



United Tribes Technical College

3315 University Drive
Bismarck, ND 58504
www.uttc.edu

http://landgrant.uttc.edu/

Dr. David Gipp
President

Phone: (701) 255-3285
Fax: (701) 530-0605
E-mail: dmgipp@aol.com

Phil Baird

Vice President for Academic, Career
and Technical Education

Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1201

Fax: (701) 530-0605

E-mail: pbaird@uttc.edu

Annette Broyles

Nutrition & Foodservice Instructor/Chair
Program Area: Equity, Carl Perkins
Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1406

Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: abroyles@uttc.edu

Suzy Thorson

Licensed Registered Dietitian

On-line Instructor, Nutrition & Foodservice
Program Area: Equity

Phone: (701) 599-2238

Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: sthorson@uttc.edu

Shani Bordeaux
Administrative Assistant
Program Area: All

Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1384
Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: shbordeaux@uttc.edu

Dr. Harriett Skye

Vice President Intertribal Programs
Phone: (701) 255-3285

Fax: (701) 530-0605

E-mail: hskye@uttc.edu

Pat Aune

Land Grant Director

Program Area: All, Extension Food Safety
Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1399

Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: paune@uttc.edu

Jill Keith, LRD

Nutrition & Foodservice Instructor
Licensed Registered Dietitian
Program Area: Equity

Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1234
Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: jkeith@uttc.edu

Cassandra Dinneen

Nutrition Educator

Program Area: Extension
Phone: (701) 255-3285 x1866
Fax: (701) 530-0622

E-mail: cdinneen@uttc.edu

Vacant

Gardening, Sustainable Agriculture Educator

Program Area: Endowment, Extension

18



White Earth Tribal and Community College

Wannetta Bennett

President

Phone: (218) 935-0417 x310
Fax: (218) 936-5614

E-mail: wannettab@wetcc.org

Tammy Bellanger

Extension Coordinator

Program Areas: Extension, Research
Phone: (218) 935-0417 x213

Fax: (218) 936-5614

E-mail: tbellanger@wetcc.org

210 Main Street, South

P.O. Box 478

Mahnomen, MN 56557

www.wetcc.org

Steve Dahlberg

Equity, Extension and Research Director
Program Area: All

Phone: (218) 935-0417 x312

Fax: (218) 936-5614

E-mail: sdahlberg@wetcc.org

Rebecca Dallinger

Special Projects Coordinator
Program Areas: Extension, Research
Phone: (218) 935-0417 x314

Fax: (218) 936-5614

E-mail: rdallinger@wetcc.org

19



American Indian Higher Education Consortium

121 Oronoco Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 838-0400

Fax: (703) 838-0388
E-mail: aihec@aihec.org

www.aihec.org

Carrie Billy
President & CEO
E-mail: chilly@aihec.org

First Americans Land-grant Consortium (FALCON)

Virgil Dupuis
President
E-mail: virgil_dupuis@skc.edu

Benita Litson
Vice President
E-mail: blitson@dinecollege.edu

Susan Given-Seymour
Treasurer
E-mail: sgiven@nwic.edu

Gary Halvorson
Secretary
E-mail: garyh@sbci.edu

Terry Tatsey
Ex-Officio
E-mail: ttatsey@bfcc.org

John L. Phillips, Ph.D.

Executive Director
E-mail: johnphillips@mchsi.com

20



USDA/1994 Land-Grant Institutions Program Contacts

Dr. Jermelina Tupas
Division Director

Division of Community & Education

USDA NIFA*

800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 720-2324

Fax: (202) 720-2030

E-mail: jtupas@nifa.usda.gov

Dr. Saleia Afele-Faamuli
National Program Leader
Program Area: Research
USDA NIFA*

800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 720-0384

Fax: (202) 720-2030

E-mail: sfaamuli@nifa.usda.gov

Jill Lee

Education Specialist
Program Areas: All

USDA NIFA*

800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 720-3511
Fax: (202) 720-2030
E-mail: jlee@nifa.usda.gov

Tim Grosser
National Program Leader

Program Areas: Equity, Extension, Endowment

USDA NIFA*

800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 690-0402

E-mail: tgrosser@nifa.usda.gov

Jillian Worthen

Program Analyst

Program Areas: All

USDA NIFA*

800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 720-3685

Fax: (202) 720-2030

E-mail: jworthen@nifa.usda.gov

Lawrence Shorty

Team Leader, USDA/1994 Program
Office of Advocacy and Outreach

1400 Independence Ave, SW, Stop 2251
Washington, DC 20250-2251

Phone: (202) 720-7265

Mobile: (202) 870-8035

E-mail: lawrence.shorty@osec.usda.gov

*Express Mail deliveries should be addresses to:

Room 4441 Waterfront Centre
800 9th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024

21



Names Index

Adair, Kathy, 2 Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Afele-Faamuli, Saleia, 21 Goings, Julie S., 13
Allison, Sherry, 16 Gondara, Brooke, 8
Anderson, Larry, 6 Goodman, B. Joan, 16
Aune, Pat, 18 Graf, Birgit, 10

Baird, Phil, 18 Gretz, Dan, 9

Bell, William, 6 Grosser, Tim, 21
Bellanger, Tammy, 19 Guillory, Justin, 12
Benge, Michael H., 14 Guillory, Sunny, 12
Bennett, Wannetta, 19 Guy, Elmer, 11

Billy, Carrie, 20 Hafer, James, 4
Blackwater, Patrick, 5 Hallum, James, 11
Bordeaux, Lionel, 14 Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Bordeaux, Shani, 18 Hamley, Mark R., 17
Brazil, Rachel, 3 Hanson, Scott, 17
Brower, Pearl, 8 Henry, Leslie, 13
Broyles, Annette, 18 Henry, Melody, 16
Burr, Jolene, 7 Heppner, Harold, 6
Cadotte, Jennifer, 9 Heyd, Steve, 15
Campbell, Elizabeth, 12 His Horse Is Thunder, Deborah, 6
Canku, Diana, 15 Hornett, Danielle, 9
Carney, Ginny, 9 Hopper, Ken, 2

Carroll, Marnie, 5 Howard, Anthony, 11
Cook, Melissa, 4 Ibsen, Heather, 3
Cooper, Vanessa, 12 Jerman, Joan, 2

Crazy Bull, Cheryl, 12 Jimboy, Twylla, 8
Crebs, Douglas, 16 Keith, Jill, 18

Dahlberg, Steve, 19 Kinsey, Daniel, 6
Dallinger, Rebecca, 19 Kowalkowski, Brian, 4
Davis, Jim, 17 Krentz, John, 2

Davis, Tom, 11 Krohn, Elise, 12

Daye, Germaine, 11 Larson, Arlene, 9
DelLoughery, Rick, 15 Latane, Jane, 17
DeMarr, Michael, 9 Lee, Jill, 21

Dinneen, Cassandra, 18 Lewis, Hayes, 8

Doyle, Michael, 2 Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3
Dunn, Joe, 15 Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Dupuis, Virgil, 14, 20 Littlebear, Richard, 4
Eschenberg-Bad Moccasin, Ardis, 11 Logan Brayshaw, Laurie, 8
Etsitty, Marie, 5 Longie, Phillip, 3
Falcon-Chandler, Carole, 6 Lone Hill, Theresa, 13
Fish, Wilbert, 3 Lueck, Harold, 9
Flansburg, James, 6 Martin, Jill, 4

Flute, Sharon, 15 Martin, Robert, 8
Fowler, Verna, 4 Martinez, Chris, 7
Garcia, Nancy J., 16 Martyn, Al, 10

Gipp, David, 18 Mason, Rusty, 7

Gipp, Freda, 8 Matejovsky, Victoria, 7

22



Names Index

McKeon/Hanson, Erica, 6
Melvin, Michel, 13
Montoya, Valerie, 16
Morales, Manuel, 6
Morsette, Gene, 7
Newberry, Teresa, 17
Nez, Felix, 5

Neztsosie, Bryan, 5
Nipp, Kelly, 9

Old Elk, Latonna, 10
Oltrogge, Michael, 11
Oreiro, Dave, 12
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Parish, Michael C., 2
Passes, Marlon, 10
Paulson, Gary, 11
Peacock, Clyde, 8
Phillips, John L., 20
Prue, Stephen, 8

Quinn Laquer, Brigid, 10
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9

Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Redleaf-Collett, Betty, 13
Reiter, Laurie, 4
Ressler, Koreen, 15
Reynolds, Susan, 9
Robertson, Paul, 10
Ross, Luana, 14
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Scott-Small, Valerie, 10

Segrest, Valerie, 12
Sells, Angeline B., 16
Shanley, James, 7
Shulund, Eric, 16
Short-Azure, Michelle, 17
Shortbull, Thomas, 13
Shorty, Lawrence, 21
Sineway, Carla, 13
Skye, Harriett, 18

Small, David F., 10

St. Pierre, Mary Ruth, 16
Stugelmeyer, Dennis, 15
Sullivan, LaVerne, 3
Swaney, William, 14
Tadgerson, Aaron, 2
Tatsey, Keith, 3

Tatsey, Terry J., 3, 20
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Thompson, Yvonneda (Henry), 4

Thorson, Suzy, 18
Tupas, Jermelina, 21
Velguth, Peter, 13
Vermillion, Laurel, 15
Waukechon, Chad, 4
Wwitt, Karla, 15
Worthen, Jillian, 21
Wynia, Pam, 15
Yarlott, David, 10
Yazzie, Monique, 5
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

23



Program Focus Index

Formal for-credit teaching Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Brazil, Rachel, 3 Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Brower, Pearl, 8 Sells, Angeline B., 16
Broyles, Annette, 18 Sullivan, LaVerne, 3
Carney, Ginny, 9 Thomas, Dawn, 14
Carroll, Marnie, 5 Waukechon, Chad, 4
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Dahlberg, Steve, 19 Research activities
DeMarr, Michael, 9 Aune, Pat, 18
Dupuis, Virgil, 14 Brazil, Rachel, 3
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20 Carney, Ginny, 9
Graf, Birgit, 10 Carroll, Marnie, 5
Hafer, James, 4 Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20 Crebs, Douglas, 16
Hamley, Mark R., 17 Dahlberg, Steve, 19
Henry, Leslie, 13 DeMarr, Michael, 9
Keith, Jill, 18 Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Kinsey, Daniel, 6 Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3 Goings, Julie S., 13
Martyn, Al, 10 Hafer, James, 4
Oltrogge, Michael, 11 Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Oreiro, Dave, 12 Hamley, Mark R., 17
Schmidt, Vernon, 14 Henry, Leslie, 13
Sells, Angeline B., 16 Kinsey, Daniel, 6
Thorson, Suzy, 18 Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4 Martyn, Al, 10

Red Owl, Sherry, 14

Not-for-credit community education Thomas, Dawn, 14
Aune, Pat, 18 Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4
Brazil, Rachel, 3
Brower, Pearl, 8 Administrative duties
Carney, Ginny, 9 Aune, Pat, 18
Carroll, Marnie, 5 Carney, Ginny, 9
Cooper, Vanessa, 12 Carroll, Marnie, 5
Dahlberg, Steve, 19 Cooper, Vanessa, 12
DelLoughery, Rick, 15 Crebs, Douglas, 16
DeMarr, Michael, 9 DeMarr, Michael, 9
Garcia, Nancy J., 16 Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20 Fowler, Verna, 4
Goings, Julie S., 13 Garcia, Nancy J., 16
Hafer, James, 4 Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20 Graf, Birgit, 10
Hamley, Mark R., 17 Hafer, James, 4
Henry, Leslie, 13 Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Kowalkowski, Brian, 4 Hamley, Mark R., 17
Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3 Henry, Leslie, 12
Litson, Benita, 5, 19 Kinsey, Daniel, 6
Oreiro, Dave, 12 Kowalkowski, Brian, 4
Red Owl, Sherry, 14 Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3

24



Program Focus Index

Administrative duties (cont.)
Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Martin, Jill, 4
Oltrogge, Michael, 11
Oreiro, Dave, 12
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Redleaf-Collett, Betty, 13
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Sells, Angeline B., 16
Waukechon, Chad, 4
Wynia, Pam, 15
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

25



Expertise Index

Agriculture, Natural Resources and Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Biological Engineering Goings, Julie S., 13
Crebs, Douglas, 16 Hamley, Mark R., 17
Hafer, James, 4 Henry, Leslie, 13
Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Animals and Their Systems Orozco, Samuel G., 17
DeMarr, Michael, 9 Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Graf, Birgit, 10 Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Hafer, James, 4 Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Henry, Leslie, 13 Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Martyn, Al, 10 Sells, Angeline B., 16
Orozco, Samuel G., 17 Sullivan, LaVerne, 3
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9 Thomas, Dawn, 14
Applied Technical and Career Culturally focused education
Education DelLoughery, Rick, 15
Broyles, Annette, 18 Hamley, Mark R., 17

Hafer, James, 4
Economics, Markets and Policy
Business and Finance Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Schmidt, Vernon, 14 Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Chemical Dependency

Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20 Elder Programs
Cooper, Vanessa, 12

Community Development Henry, Leslie, 13

Brazil, Rachel, 3 Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3

Brower, Pearl, 8 Schmidt, Vernon, 14

Fowler, Verna, 4 Thomas, Dawn, 14

Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20

Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20 Family Development

Hamley, Mark R., 17 Aune, Pat, 18

Henry, Leslie, 13 Brower, Pearl, 8

Kowalkowski, Brian, 4 Cooper, Vanessa, 12

Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3 Garcia, Nancy J., 16

Oreiro, Dave, 12 Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20

Orozco, Samuel G., 17 Goings, Julie S., 13

Red Owl, Sherry, 14 Orozco, Samuel G., 17

Schmidt, Vernon, 14 Sullivan, LaVerne, 3

Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7

Thomas, Dawn, 14 Food Products: Development, Processing,

Waukechon, Chad, 4 Quality, and Delivery

Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4 Crebs, Douglas, 16

Hafer, James, 4

Community Gardening and Sullivan, LaVerne, 3
Horticulture Thomas, Dawn, 14

Aune, Pat, 18

Cooper, Vanessa, 12 Food Safety

Crebs, Douglas, 16 Aune, Pat, 18

Dupuis, Virgil, 14 Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20

26



Expertise Index

Food Safety (cont.)
Hafer, James, 4
Henry, Leslie, 13
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Sullivan, LaVerne, 3

Geospatial Technology
Crebs, Douglas, 16

Human Health
Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Orozco, Samuel G., 17

Human Nutrition
Aune, Pat, 18
Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Graf, Birgit, 10
Henry, Leslie, 13
Keith, Jill, 18
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Sullivan, LaVerne, 3

International Development and
Cultural Exchange
Hafer, James, 4
Henry, Leslie, 13
Thomas, Dawn, 14
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

Museum Studies, Tribal
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20

Native or Medicinal Plants
Brazil, Rachel, 3
Carney, Ginny, 9
Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Dahlberg, Steve, 19
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Graf, Birgit, 10
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Henry, Leslie, 13

Martyn, Al, 10
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Sells, Angeline B., 16
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Natural Resources and Environment:
Air

Crebs, Douglas, 16

Orozco, Samuel G., 17

Thomas, Dawn, 14

Natural Resources and Environment:
Forest and Range
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Henry, Leslie, 13
Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Natural Resources and Environment:
General
Brazil, Rachel, 3
Carney, Ginny, 9
Carroll, Marnie, 5
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Dahlberg, Steve, 19
DeMarr, Michael, 9
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Hafer, James, 4
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Henry, Leslie, 13
Kinsey, Daniel, 6
Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Martyn, Al, 10
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Thomas, Dawn, 14
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

Natural Resources and Environment:
Soils

Crebs, Douglas, 16

DelLoughery, Rick, 15

Hafer, James, 4

Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20

27



Expertise Index

Natural Resources and Environment:

Soils (cont.)
Henry, Leslie, 13
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Natural Resources and Environment:

Water
Carney, Ginny, 9
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Henry, Leslie, 12
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Plants and Their Systems
Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Crebs, Douglas, 16
DelLoughery, Rick, 15
Dupuis, Virgil, 14
Goings, Julie S., 13
Graf, Birgit, 10
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 19
Henry, Leslie, 13
Martyn, Al, 10
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Ramczyk, Leslie, 9
Schumacher, Carrie Sue, 7
Sells, Angeline B., 16
Thomas, Dawn, 14

Program and Project Support,
Administration and Communication
Aune, Pat, 18
Brower, Pearl, 8
Carroll, Marnie, 5
Crebs, Douglas, 16
DeMarr, Michael, 9
Fowler, Verna, 4
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Kowalkowski, Brian, 4
Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3
Martin, Jill, 4
Oltrogge, Michael, 11
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Redleaf-Collett, Betty, 13
Sullivan, LaVerne, 3

Waukechon, Chad, 4
Wynia, Pam, 15
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

Tribal Governance and Leadership
Brower, Pearl, 8
Carney, Ginny, 9
Fowler, Verna, 4
Lindquist-Mala, Cynthia, 3
Oltrogge, Michael, 11
Oreiro, Dave, 12
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Youngbear-Tibbets, Holly, 4

Youth Development
Brower, Pearl, 8
Carney, Ginny, 9
Cooper, Vanessa, 12
Crebs, Douglas, 16
Given-Seymour, Susan, 12, 20
Goings, Julie S., 13
Hafer, James, 4
Halvorson, Gary, 15, 20
Hamley, Mark R., 17
Henry, Leslie, 13
Kowalkowski, Brian, 4
Litson, Benita, 5, 20
Orozco, Samuel G., 17
Red Owl, Sherry, 14
Schmidt, Vernon, 14
Thomas, Dawn, 14

28



